

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SNR WIRELESS LICENSE CO, LLC AND
NORTHSTAR WIRELESS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CATHERINE E. STETSON
ARI Q. FITZGERALD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
*Counsel for SNR
Wireless License Co, LLC*

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
E. AUSTIN BONNER
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &
GRANNIS LLP
1919 M Street, NW
Eighth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1300
cwright@hwglaw.com
*Counsel for
Northstar Wireless, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
<i>Small Businesses May Qualify For “Bidding Credits” Unless They Are Under The De Facto Control Of A Larger Entity</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>The Full FCC Has Offered Vague And Scattered Guidance On The De Facto Control Standard</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>Petitioners Rely On The Wireless Bureau’s Denali And Salmon Decisions.....</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>The FCC “Disavows” The Denali And Salmon Decisions To Find DISH Had De Facto Control.....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>The D.C. Circuit Holds That Petitioners Had Fair Notice Of The FCC’s Control Standard.....</i>	<i>12</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Courts Of Appeals Apply Divergent Administrative Fair Notice Standards.	13

A. Five Circuits Require Clear And Ascertainable Notice Of The Agency’s Interpretation.....	14
B. The D.C. And First Circuits Apply A More Relaxed Standard Satisfied By Notice That An Agency Might Adopt A Particular Interpretation.....	18
C. The Remaining Circuits Have Acknowledged The Administrative Fair Notice Doctrine But Have Adopted Indeterminate Standards.....	20
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Administrative Fair Notice Standard Is Too Lax.....	22
III. The Proper Administrative Fair Notice Standard Is An Important Issue That Cuts Across Many Administrative Contexts.....	29
IV. This Is A Worthy Vehicle For Resolving The Appropriate Fair Notice Standard.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

Materials in the Appendix

Appendix A (Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, filed August 29, 2017)	1a
---	----

Appendix B (Per Curiam Order, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, filed August 29, 2017)	51a
--	-----

Appendix C (Redacted Opinion and Order, Federal Communications Commission, released August 18, 2015) 53a

Material in the Supplemental Sealed Appendix

Appendix D (Sealed Opinion and Order, Federal Communications Commission, released August 18, 2015) 218a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	2, 3, 13, 23, 24
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	29
<i>Consol Buchanan Mining Co. v.</i> <i>Sec’y of Labor</i> , 841 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Diamond Roofing Co. v.</i> <i>Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976)	17
<i>ECM BioFilms, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 851 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Employer Sols. Staffing Grp. II, L.L.C. v. Office of</i> <i>Chief Admin. Hearing Officer</i> , 833 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Excel Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 397 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	24, 25, 29
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Fuji Photo Film Co. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 474 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Glob. Green, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 631 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2015)	21

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	28
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Kropp Forge Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 657 F.2d 119 (7th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 762 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	27
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Minn. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 427 F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Rock of Ages Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Rollins Envtl. Servs. (NJ) Inc. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	27
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. AMC Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004)	19, 20

<i>Wisconsin Res. Prot. Council v. Flambeau Mining Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)–(c).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(1)	4
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(B)	4
Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 0.131(a), (c).....	4
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b).....	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)	6, 7
Administrative Materials	
<i>Applications of Alaska Native Wireless, LLC</i> , Order, 18 FCC Rcd. 11640 (2003).....	8
<i>Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Commc’ns Act – Competitive Bidding</i> , Fifth Memorandum Op. & Order, 10 FCC Rcd. 403 (1994).....	7
<i>Nonbroadcast & Gen. Action Report No. 1142</i> , Public Notice, 12 F.C.C.2d 559 (1963).....	7
<i>Updating Part 1 Competitive Bidding Rules</i> , Report & Order, FCC 15-80, WT Docket No. 14-170 (rel. July 21, 2015).....	10, 11
Other Authorities	
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	27
